GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2033
ANSWERED ON- 05/08/2021

MODERNISATION OF TEXTILE SECTOR

2053. SHRIM. SHANMUGAM:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to improve and modernise the textile sector to compete with other countries of the world,

(b) if so, the number of textile mills, including NTC mills in the country, State-wise; and

(¢) whether there is any comprehensive planning of Government to improve and modemise the textile mills to be more viable and competitive?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)

(a) & (c): The Government of India is implementing various schemes to make the Indian textile industry globally competitive, boost exports and facilitate modernization, thereby to increase productivity and employment. Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) is being implemented with an outlay of Rs 17822 crore for technology upgradation of the textile industry with one time capital subsidy for eligible machinery. The scheme has been designed to mobilize new investment of about Rs 95 000 crore and employment for 35 lakh persons by the year 2022.

Government launched special package of Rs. 6000 crores for Textile and Apparel sector in June, 2016 to boost employment and export potential in apparel and made-ups segments. Package also consisted of the Remission of State Levies (RoSL) scheme till 06.03.20219. The RoSI. scheme was replaced by Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) with effect from 07.03.2019 to 31.03.2020 which has been further extended on 14.7.2021 to be continued till 31.03.2024.

POWERTEX, a comprehensive scheme for development of Powerloom sector has been launched w.e.f 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2020 with components like Insitu-upgradation of plain Powerlooms, Group Work Shed Scheme, Yarn Bank Scheme, Common Facility Centre (CFC), etc. Further, Government has launched National Technical Textiles Mission for research and promotion of sunrise segment of technical textiles industry. Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Scheme for Integrated Textile Processing Development (IPDS) are being implemented to strengthen the textile industry infrastructure with an aim to improve productivity and employment opportunities.

(b): As on 31.10.2020, there are 1360 operational Cotton/man-made fibre textile mills in the country. The State-wise/UT-wise number of operational mills is at Annexure-1. In addition, National Textile Corporation (NTC) has 23 operational mills as per details in Annexure-IL
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Annexure-1

State-wise number of Cotton and Manmade Textile Mills Non-Small Scale Industry (Non SSI) as on

31.10.2020.

SrNo | State / UT No of Functioning Mills
1 Andhra Pradesh 107
2 Assam 0
3 Bihar 0
4 Chhattisgarh 0
5 Dadra Nagar Haveli 11
6 Daman & Diu 0
7 Delhi 0
8 Goa 1
9 Gujarat 53
10 Haryana 26
11 Himachal Pradesh 15
12 Jammu & Kashmir 1
13 Jharkhand 1
14 Karnataka 13
15 Kerala 17
16 Madhya Pradesh 38
17 Maharashtra 134
18 Manipur 0
19 Orissa 3
20 Pondicherry 8
21 Punjab 96
22 Rajasthan 38
23 Tamil Nadu 738
24 Telangana 26
25 Uttar Pradesh 14
26 Uttaranchal 6
27 West Bengal 14

Total 1360
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STATE-WISE LIST OF 23 NTC WORKING MILLS

Anmnexure-I1

S. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION
ANDHRA PRADESH
| TIRUPATHI COTTON MILLS Renigunta
GUJARAT
2 RAINAGAR TEXTILE MILLS Ahmedabad
KERALA
3 ALGAPPA TEX MILLS Algappanagar
4 CANNANORE SPG.& WVGMILLS Cannanore
5 KERALA LAXMI MILLS Trichur
6 VIJAYAMOHINI MILLS Trivandrum
KARNATAKA
7 NEW MINERVA MILLS HASSAN
MADHYA PRADESH
8 BURHANPUR TAPTI MILLS Burhanpur
9 NEW BHOPAL TEX. MILLS Bhopal
MAHARASHTRA
10 PODAR MILLS Mumbai
11 TATA MILLS Mumbai
12 INDIA UNITED M ILL NO.5 Mumbai
13 BARSHI TEX.MILILS Barshi
14 FINLAY MILLS Achalpur
PUDUCHERRY
15 CANNANORE SPG.& WVGMILLS Mahe
TAMIL NADU
16 CAMBODIA MILLS Coimbatore
17 COIMBATORE MURUGAN MILLS Coimbatore
18 PANKAJA MILLS Coimbatore
19 PIONEER SPINNERS MILLS Kamudakudi
20 SRI RANGAVILAS S.& W. MILLS Coimbatore
21 KALEESWARAR MILLS 'B' UNIT Kalayarkoil
22 COIMBATORE SPG & WVG MILLS Coimbatore
WEST BENGAL
23 ARATI COTTON MILLS Dassnagar
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